

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

STEWARD HEALTH CARE
SYSTEM LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD
OF RHODE ISLAND,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:13-cv-405

Honorable William E. Smith
Magistrate Judge Lincoln Almond

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF RHODE ISLAND'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. BLUE CROSS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STEWARD’S MONOPOLIZATION CLAIMS BECAUSE BLUE CROSS DID NOT REFUSE TO DEAL WITH STEWARD.....	6
A. The Court Should Not Impose on a State-Regulated Insurer a Novel Antitrust Duty to Purchase Hospital Services.....	6
B. Blue Cross Did Not Terminate a Prior Voluntary Course of Dealing.....	10
1. Blue Cross Had No Prior Course of Dealing With Steward.....	10
2. Blue Cross Did Not Terminate a Course of Dealing With Landmark	13
3. Blue Cross Did Not Terminate a Course of Dealing With Steward	15
C. Blue Cross Did Not Act Against Its Business Interests to Harm a Competitor.	18
D. Blue Cross Did Not Refuse to Sell at Retail Prices.	21
E. Blue Cross Had a Legitimate Business Rationale.....	24
F. Blue Cross Had a Legitimate Business Reason [REDACTED]	24
II. BLUE CROSS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STEWARD’S CONSPIRACY CLAIMS BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THUNDERMIST OR LIFESPAN TO REFUSE TO DEAL WITH STEWARD.....	25
A. Lifespan’s [REDACTED] Is Not Evidence of a Conspiracy to Exclude Steward.	30
B. The Rates Blue Cross Pays Lifespan Are Not Evidence of a Conspiracy to Exclude Steward.	33
C. Thundermist’s Independent Patient Referral and Contracting Decisions Are Not Evidence of a Conspiracy to Exclude Steward.	35

1. There Is No Evidence of a Conspiracy to Shift OB Patients from Landmark35

2. There Is No Evidence of a Conspiracy to Reject an MOU with Steward37

III. BLUE CROSS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL OF STEWARD’S CLAIMS BECAUSE BLUE CROSS DID NOT CAUSE STEWARD’S ALLEGED INJURIES.....39

A. Steward Could [REDACTED]42

1. [REDACTED]42

2. The Testimony Does Not Create a Fact Dispute.45

3. Steward’s Conduct Does Not Create a Fact Dispute.48

4. Judicial Estoppel Applies.....49

B. OHIC Regulations [REDACTED]50

C. Numerous Other Causal Factors Explain Steward’s Claimed Injury.53

IV. BLUE CROSS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL OF STEWARD’S ANTITRUST CLAIMS BECAUSE THERE WAS NO HARM TO COMPETITION.53

V. BLUE CROSS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL OF STEWARD’S CLAIMS BECAUSE STEWARD HAS NOT MITIGATED ITS DAMAGES AND STEWARD’S DAMAGES MODEL CANNOT DISTINGUISH BETWEEN DAMAGES FROM LAWFUL AND UNLAWFUL CONDUCT.....60

VI. BLUE CROSS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL OF STEWARD’S ANTITRUST CLAIMS UNDER THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE.61

VII. BLUE CROSS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STEWARD’S STATE-LAW TORT CLAIMS.63

CONCLUSION.....66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.D.M. Corp v. Sigma Instruments, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 753 (1st Cir. 1980).....	64
<i>Abraham v. Intermountain Health Care Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 626 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Aerotec Int’l v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 17
<i>Alt. Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	41
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 20
<i>Argus, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> 801 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....	46
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	11, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>Belliveau Bldg. Corp. v. O’Coin</i> , 763 A.2d 622 (R.I. 2000).....	63
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I. v. McConaghy</i> , No. PC 04-6806, 2005 WL 1633707 (R.I. Super. Ct. July 11, 2005).....	60
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	57
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	54

Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.,
445 U.S. 97 (1980).....62

Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assoc.,
996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....54

Care New England Health System v. R.I. Office of the Health Ins. Comm’r,
No. PC 10-6984, 2011 WL 4542984 (R.I. Sup. Sept. 28, 2011)61

City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 04-940, 2009 WL 5385975 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2009).....27

City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....14, 15, 40, 50

Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder,
455 U. S. 40 (1982).....62

Coffey v. Healthtrust, Inc.,
955 F.2d 1388 (10th Cir. 1992)54

Davric Maine Corp. v. Rancourt,
216 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2000).....15

Dealer Computer Servs., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. Civ. A. H-06-175, 2006 WL 801033 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2006), *aff’d*,
190 F. App’x 396 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)13, 14

Deluca v. Atl. Refining Co.,
176 F.2d 421 (2d Cir. 1949) (L. Hand, J.)45

Doctor’s Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Se. Med. All., Inc.,
123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997)54, 58

Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.,
368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004).....26, 29, 38

Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.,
832 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....28

Fed. Prescription Serv. Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,
663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....46

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Arch Coal, Inc.,
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....57

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Tarriff,
584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10, 11

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
504 U.S. 621 (1992).....61

Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.,
284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....29

Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.,
711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013).....56

Ginzburg v. Mem’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
993 F. Supp. 998 (S.D. Tex. 1997)26

Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)40, 52, 53

Hairston v. Pacific-10 Conference,
893 F. Supp. 1495 (W.D. Was. 1995).....33

H.L. Hayden Co. of NY, Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.,
879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989).....26

Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.,
231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002)27

Huron Valley Hosp., Inc. v. City of Pontiac,
666 F.2d 1029 (6th Cir. 1981)19, 20

In re Canadian Import Antitrust Litig.,
470 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2006)40, 50

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
801 F.3d 383 (2015).....37

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....12

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 788 (N.D. Ill. 2014)30

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984), *abrogated on other grounds by Ill. Tool Works, Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 28 (2006)53

Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.,
749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984) (Breyer, J.).....8, 9, 53, 64

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
501 F. App’x 275 (4th Cir. 2012)17

MacDermid Printing Sols. LLC v. Cortron Corp.,
833 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2016).....53, 56

Martinez-Rodriguez v. Guevara,
597 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2010).....1

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....25, 26, 41

Merck-Medco Managed Care, Inc. v. Rite Aid Corp.,
22 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Md. 1998).....36

Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.,
859 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2017) (Posner, J.)34

Metro. Reg’l Info. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc.,
No. DKC 12-0954, 2015 WL 4597529 (D. Md. July 6, 2015).....31

MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.,
383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)19, 22

Metzler v. Bear Auto. Serv. Equip. Co.,
19 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 1998)64

Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.,
734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....46, 47

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....25, 27, 29, 33, 36

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 748 (2001).....42, 49, 50

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)55

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) (Gorsuch, J.).....7, 8, 12, 17

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998).....30

Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989).....64, 65

Oltz v. St. Peter’s Cmty. Hosp.,
861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988)37

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....6, 8

Package Shop, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
 675 F. Supp. 894 (D.N.J. 1987)26

Patrick v. Burget,
 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....62

Perry v. Blum,
 629 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....49

Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.,
 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016)32, 54, 56

Raitport v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 366 F. Supp. 328 (E.D. Pa. 1973)21

Roy B. Taylor Sales, Inc. v. Hollymatic Corp.,
 28 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1994)55

RSA Media, Inc. v. AK Media Grp., Inc.,
 260 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001).....40, 51, 52

Schor v. Abbott Labs.,
 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006) (Easterbrook, J.).....17

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....41

SmileCare Dental Grp. v. Delta Dental Plan of California, Inc.,
 88 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 1996)11

SMS Sys. Maint. Servs., Inc. v. Dig. Equip. Corp.,
 188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999).....54

SOLIDFX, LLC v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.,
 841 F.3d 827 (10th Cir. 2016)17

Somascan, Inc. v. Phillips Med. Sys. Nederland, B.V.,
 714 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2013) (per curiam)24

Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.,
 656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011).....53

Steward Health Care Sys., LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
 997 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.R.I. 2014).....10, 15

Sullivan v. Nat’l Football League,
34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994).....53

Suture Express, Inc. v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC,
963 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Kan. 2013).....32

Taylor v. Am. Chem. Council,
576 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2009).....45

Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Auth.,
921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991)27

Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.,
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....56

Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.,
915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) (Breyer, C.J.)18

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....27

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300, 307 (1919).....12

United States v. H&R Block, Inc.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....57

Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd.,
No. 81 C 6285, 1986 WL 1019 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 2, 1986)36

Valley Prods. Co. v. Landmark, Div. of Hosp. Franchise Sys., Inc.,
128 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1997)40

Valspar Corp. v. EI. Du Pont de Nemours Co.,
152 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D. Del. 2016).....27

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... *passim*

White v. R.M. Packer Co.,
635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011).....25

Winn v. Edna Hibel Corp.,
858 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1988)38

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....39

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 6

LR Cv 56, U.S. Dist. Ct., Dist. of R.I.6

42 C.F.R. § 422.111(e).....14

R.I. ADMIN. CODE § 31-1-14:21.4(E).....15

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-14.5-1.....9, 60

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-14.5-2.....9

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-14.5-3.....9

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-14-17.....9

Other Authorities

P. Areeda & H. Hovekamp , ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2000)40
